1993 Assembly Bill 38

Date of publication*: April 26, 1994

Date of enactment: April 12, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 264

AN ACT *to amend* 97.29 (3) (am) 1 and 3 and 97.30 (3m) (a) and (cm); and *to create* 97.29 (3) (am) 5 and 97.30 (2) (b) 1. d. of the statutes, **relating to:** fees charged certain food processing plants and retail food establishments and the exemption of certain retail food establishments from licensing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 97.29 (3) (am) 1 and 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

97.29 (3) (am) 1. For a food processing plant that has an annual production of \$25,000 or more but less than \$250,000 and that is engaged in processing potentially hazardous food or in canning, an annual license fee of \$120.

3. For a food processing plant that has an annual production of \$25,000 or more but less than \$250,000 and that is not engaged in processing potentially hazardous food or in canning, an annual license fee of \$50.

SECTION 2. 97.29 (3) (am) 5 of the statutes is created to read:

97.29 (3) (am) 5. For a food processing plant that has an annual production of less than \$25,000, an annual license fee of \$40.

SECTION 2m. 97.30 (2) (b) 1. d. of the statutes is created to read:

97.30 (2) (b) 1. d. A retail food establishment where popcorn is popped, if the retail food establishment is not required to obtain a license under this section to sell or process any other food.

SECTION 3. 97.30 (3m) (a) and (cm) of the statutes are amended to read:

97.30 (**3m**) (a) For a retail food establishment that has annual food sales of \$25,000 or more but less than \$1,000,000 and that processes potentially hazardous food, an annual license fee of \$90 and a reinspection fee of \$60.

(cm) For a retail food establishment that has annual food sales of less than \$25,000 and that is engaged in food processing, but that does not process potentially hazardous food, an annual license fee of \$40 and a reinspection fee of \$40.